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The Data Warehouse contains partial data from 1996, with the first full year of data
in 1997.  Data for years prior to 1996 is drawn from other sources and has not
been included in this report.  Reference should be made to previous reports should
data prior to 1997 be required.

Source Data 

NOTES

Population Statistics
Population Statistics are provided by Statistics New Zealand.

Note that there was a change in population counting method in 1990.

Population estimates for 1991 - 2001 are based on the resident population
concept and are not strictly comparable with estimates for earlier years, which are
based on the de facto population concept.

Resident estimates are based on the number of New Zealand residents in New
Zealand on census night adjusted for the estimated undercount at the 1996
Census and the estimated number of New Zealand residents temporarily
overseas on Census night.



Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

VIOLENCE HOMICIDE                                 1100 99 99 93 0.0 -6.1 82 74 76 82.8 74.7 81.7

ROBBERY 1300 1,585 1,779 1,658 12.2 -6.8 548 612 538 34.6 34.4 32.4

GRIEVOUS ASSAULTS 1400 2,495 2,714 2,896 8.8 6.7 2,059 2,222 2,313 82.5 81.9 79.9

SERIOUS ASSAULTS 1500 13,463 14,154 14,593 5.1 3.1 10,651 11,143 11,634 79.1 78.7 79.7

MINOR ASSAULTS 1600 13,229 13,309 13,973 0.6 5.0 10,112 10,219 10,745 76.4 76.8 76.9

INTIMIDATION/THREATS 1700 8,325 8,988 10,267 8.0 14.2 6,547 7,196 8,301 78.6 80.1 80.9

GROUP ASSEMBLIES 1800 337 371 383 10.1 3.2 258 279 278 76.6 75.2 72.6

KIDNAPPING AND ABDUCTION 1200 155 159 161 2.6 1.3 91 104 93 58.7 65.4 57.8

VIOLENCE Total 39,688 41,573 44,024 4.7 5.9 30,348 31,849 33,978 76.5 76.6 77.2

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

SEXUAL OFFENCES SEXUAL AFFRONTS 2200 685 752 624 9.8 -17.0 334 339 320 48.8 45.1 51.3

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR 2400 3 -100.0 1 33.3

SEXUAL ATTACKS 2600 1,985 2,107 2,138 6.1 1.5 944 1,114 1,105 47.6 52.9 51.7

ABNORMAL SEX 2700 5 13 26 160.0 100.0 4 6 18 80.0 46.2 69.2

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR 2800 240 335 235 39.6 -29.9 130 238 128 54.2 71.0 54.5

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR/MISCELLANEOUS 2900 111 104 86 -6.3 -17.3 88 85 50 79.3 81.7 58.1

INDECENT VIDEOS 2500

SEXUAL OFFENCES Total 3,026 3,314 3,109 9.5 -6.2 1,500 1,783 1,621 49.6 53.8 52.1

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES DRUGS (NOT CANNABIS) 3100 1,640 2,070 2,212 26.2 6.9 1,508 1,898 2,001 92.0 91.7 90.5

DRUGS(CANNABIS ONLY) 3200 24,687 22,660 22,740 -8.2 0.4 22,027 20,861 20,434 89.2 92.1 89.9

SALE OF LIQUOR ACT 1989 3900 4,551 1,457 1,336 -68.0 -8.3 4,385 1,240 1,193 96.4 85.1 89.3

DISORDER 3500 20,409 21,998 23,505 7.8 6.9 18,138 19,605 20,721 88.9 89.1 88.2

FAMILY OFFENCES 3700 433 446 477 3.0 7.0 287 288 345 66.3 64.6 72.3

FAMILY OFFENCES CONTINUED 3800 4,116 4,481 4,529 8.9 1.1 3,246 3,699 3,723 78.9 82.5 82.2

GAMING 3400 28 47 66 67.9 40.4 19 28 27 67.9 59.6 40.9

VAGRANCY OFFENCES 3600 187 181 178 -3.2 -1.7 165 159 155 88.2 87.8 87.1

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES Total 56,051 53,340 55,043 -4.8 3.2 49,775 47,778 48,599 88.8 89.6 88.3

Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Crime by Category
Years Ended 31 December



Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

DISHONESTY BURGLARY 4100 74,490 66,520 60,345 -10.7 -9.3 8,303 10,521 9,684 11.1 15.8 16.0

CAR CONVERSION ETC 4200 43,511 37,799 35,860 -13.1 -5.1 7,416 7,237 7,333 17.0 19.1 20.4

THEFT 4300 128,612 126,924 130,389 -1.3 2.7 26,750 27,938 28,214 20.8 22.0 21.6

RECEIVING                                4400 2,651 2,742 2,448 3.4 -10.7 2,536 2,627 2,352 95.7 95.8 96.1

FRAUD 4500 19,811 20,765 19,960 4.8 -3.9 9,408 9,338 8,940 47.5 45.0 44.8

DISHONESTY Total 269,075 254,750 249,002 -5.3 -2.3 54,413 57,661 56,523 20.2 22.6 22.7

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

PROPERTY DAMAGE DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 5100 38,993 40,298 40,512 3.3 0.5 11,428 12,545 12,552 29.3 31.1 31.0

ENDANGERING 5200 220 217 231 -1.4 6.5 153 168 179 69.5 77.4 77.5

PROPERTY DAMAGE Total 39,213 40,515 40,743 3.3 0.6 11,581 12,713 12,731 29.5 31.4 31.2

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

PROPERTY ABUSES TRESPASS 6100 11,601 12,778 13,041 10.1 2.1 8,080 9,003 9,218 69.6 70.5 70.7

POSTAL/RAIL/FIRE SERVICE ABUSES 6500 4,700 4,822 5,102 2.6 5.8 2,391 2,656 2,697 50.9 55.1 52.9

ARMS ACT OFFENCES 6800 2,812 2,498 2,295 -11.2 -8.1 2,280 2,068 1,878 81.1 82.8 81.8

ANIMALS 6300 413 477 414 15.5 -13.2 223 268 224 54.0 56.2 54.1

LITTERING 6200 520 524 502 0.8 -4.2 421 414 361 81.0 79.0 71.9

PROPERTY ABUSES Total 20,046 21,099 21,354 5.3 1.2 13,395 14,409 14,378 66.8 68.3 67.3

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance

99-00

Percent
Variance

00-01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

ADMINISTRATIVE AGAINST JUSTICE 7100 8,761 10,154 11,240 15.9 10.7 7,342 8,558 9,399 83.8 84.3 83.6

IMMIGRATION 7300 1,119 1,563 854 39.7 -45.4 1,002 1,497 772 89.5 95.8 90.4

BIRTHS/DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 7200 19 8 11 -57.9 37.5 6 1 5 31.6 12.5 45.5

RACIAL 7400 5 1 -80.0 4 0 80.0 0.0

AGAINST NATIONAL INTEREST 7500 22 39 26 77.3 -33.3 1 18 8 4.5 46.2 30.8

BY - LAWS BREACHES 7600 1,054 870 1,119 -17.5 28.6 936 763 993 88.8 87.7 88.7

ADMINISTRATIVE Total 10,975 12,639 13,251 15.2 4.8 9,287 10,841 11,177 84.6 85.8 84.3

Grand
Total

438,074 427,230 426,526 -2.5 -0.2 170,299 177,034 179,007 38.9 41.4 42.0



Recorded Crime per 10,000 Population, by Category
Years Ended 31 December

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

VIOLENCE HOMICIDE                                 1100 0.3 0.3 0.2
ROBBERY 1300 4.1 4.6 4.3
GRIEVOUS ASSAULTS 1400 6.5 7.1 7.5
SERIOUS ASSAULTS 1500 35.2 36.8 37.6
MINOR ASSAULTS 1600 34.6 34.6 36.0
INTIMIDATION/THREATS 1700 21.8 23.4 26.5
GROUP ASSEMBLIES 1800 0.9 1.0 1.0
KIDNAPPING AND ABDUCTION 1200 0.4 0.4 0.4

VIOLENCE Total 103.7 108.2 113.4

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

SEXUAL OFFENCES SEXUAL AFFRONTS 2200 1.8 2.0 1.6
IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR 2400 0.0
SEXUAL ATTACKS 2600 5.2 5.5 5.5
ABNORMAL SEX 2700 0.0 0.0 0.1
IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR 2800 0.6 0.9 0.6
IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR/MISCELLANEOUS 2900 0.3 0.3 0.2
INDECENT VIDEOS 2500

SEXUAL OFFENCES Total 7.9 8.6 8.0

Recorded Crime per 10,000 Population*



Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES DRUGS (NOT CANNABIS) 3100 4.3 5.4 5.7
DRUGS(CANNABIS ONLY) 3200 64.5 59.0 58.6
SALE OF LIQUOR ACT 1989 3900 11.9 3.8 3.4
DISORDER 3500 53.3 57.2 60.6
FAMILY OFFENCES 3700 1.1 1.2 1.2
FAMILY OFFENCES CONTINUED 3800 10.8 11.7 11.7
GAMING 3400 0.1 0.1 0.2
VAGRANCY OFFENCES 3600 0.5 0.5 0.5

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES Total 146.5 138.8 141.8

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

DISHONESTY BURGLARY 4100 194.7 173.1 155.5
CAR CONVERSION ETC 4200 113.7 98.4 92.4
THEFT 4300 336.2 330.3 336.0
RECEIVING                                4400 6.9 7.1 6.3
FRAUD 4500 51.8 54.0 51.4

DISHONESTY Total 703.3 662.9 641.7

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

PROPERTY DAMAGE DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 5100 101.9 104.9 104.4
ENDANGERING 5200 0.6 0.6 0.6

PROPERTY DAMAGE Total 102.5 105.4 105.0



Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

PROPERTY ABUSES TRESPASS 6100 30.3 33.2 33.6
POSTAL/RAIL/FIRE SERVICE ABUSES 6500 12.3 12.5 13.1
ARMS ACT OFFENCES 6800 7.4 6.5 5.9
ANIMALS 6300 1.1 1.2 1.1
LITTERING 6200 1.4 1.4 1.3

PROPERTY ABUSES Total 52.4 54.9 55.0

Crime Type
Offence
Class
Code

1999 2000 2001

ADMINISTRATIVE AGAINST JUSTICE 7100 22.9 26.4 29.0
IMMIGRATION 7300 2.9 4.1 2.2
BIRTHS/DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 7200 0.0 0.0 0.0
RACIAL 7400 0.0 0.0
AGAINST NATIONAL INTEREST 7500 0.1 0.1 0.1
BY - LAWS BREACHES 7600 2.8 2.3 2.9

ADMINISTRATIVE Total 28.7 32.9 34.1

Grand
Total

1,145.1 1,111.7 1,099.2

* Estimated Population as at 31 December - Statistics New Zealand



Proportion of Total Recorded Crime by Offence Group
Years Ended 31 December

1999 2000 2001
VIOLENCE 9.06 % 9.73 % 10.32 %
SEXUAL OFFENCES 0.69 % 0.78 % 0.73 %
DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES 12.79 % 12.49 % 12.90 %
DISHONESTY 61.42 % 59.63 % 58.38 %
PROPERTY DAMAGE 8.95 % 9.48 % 9.55 %
PROPERTY ABUSES 4.58 % 4.94 % 5.01 %
ADMINISTRATIVE 2.51 % 2.96 % 3.11 %

Total 100.00 % 100.00 % 100.00 %

VIOLENCE ( 10.32 % )
SEXUAL OFFENCES  ( 0.73 % )

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES  ( 12.90 % )

DISHONESTY  ( 58.38 % )
PROPERTY DAMAGE ( 9.55 % )

PROPERTY ABUSES ( 5.01 % )

ADMINISTRATIVE  ( 3.11 % )

Total Offences By Group
December Year 2001



District Recorded
1999

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 16,544 16,551 16,302 0.0 -1.5 8,229 8,724 8,976 49.7 52.7 55.1

North Shore/Waitakere 37,554 38,266 37,583 1.9 -1.8 14,131 17,629 18,340 37.6 46.1 48.8

Auckland 52,532 54,062 57,622 2.9 6.6 17,346 18,324 18,903 33.0 33.9 32.8

Counties/Manukau 45,551 46,060 45,901 1.1 -0.3 16,078 17,528 16,812 35.3 38.1 36.6

Waikato 36,782 33,029 32,188 -10.2 -2.5 14,200 13,610 14,314 38.6 41.2 44.5

Bay Of Plenty 39,597 38,405 40,227 -3.0 4.7 15,414 15,961 16,614 38.9 41.6 41.3

Eastern 24,107 24,627 24,022 2.2 -2.5 9,923 10,552 11,072 41.2 42.8 46.1

Central 41,479 38,210 35,812 -7.9 -6.3 17,528 16,938 16,782 42.3 44.3 46.9

Wellington 43,222 42,729 43,349 -1.1 1.5 17,186 19,519 19,589 39.8 45.7 45.2

Tasman 16,206 16,360 15,907 1.0 -2.8 7,437 7,745 7,429 45.9 47.3 46.7

Canterbury 52,159 49,001 48,909 -6.1 -0.2 18,533 17,839 17,615 35.5 36.4 36.0

Southern 32,341 29,930 28,704 -7.5 -4.1 14,294 12,665 12,561 44.2 42.3 43.8

Total 438,074 427,230 426,526 -2.5 -0.2 170,299 177,034 179,007 38.9 41.4 42.0

Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Crime by District
Years Ended 31 December



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Violent Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 1,749 1,836 1,969 5.0 7.2 1,390 1,456 1,578 79.5 79.3 80.1

North Shore/Waitakere 3,818 4,426 4,877 15.9 10.2 2,891 3,623 4,105 75.7 81.9 84.2

Auckland 4,074 4,215 4,905 3.5 16.4 2,748 2,842 3,251 67.5 67.4 66.3

Counties/Manukau 5,423 5,986 6,117 10.4 2.2 4,033 4,278 4,314 74.4 71.5 70.5

Waikato 2,836 2,962 2,847 4.4 -3.9 2,089 2,165 2,108 73.7 73.1 74.0

Bay Of Plenty 2,874 3,076 3,566 7.0 15.9 2,251 2,388 2,755 78.3 77.6 77.3

Eastern 2,300 2,309 2,425 0.4 5.0 1,865 1,825 1,975 81.1 79.0 81.4

Central 3,815 3,598 3,750 -5.7 4.2 3,110 2,945 3,142 81.5 81.9 83.8

Wellington 4,539 4,706 4,941 3.7 5.0 3,525 3,786 4,028 77.7 80.5 81.5

Tasman 1,588 1,601 1,650 0.8 3.1 1,314 1,328 1,370 82.7 82.9 83.0

Canterbury 4,148 4,295 4,206 3.5 -2.1 3,155 3,262 3,272 76.1 75.9 77.8

Southern 2,524 2,563 2,771 1.5 8.1 1,977 1,951 2,080 78.3 76.1 75.1

Total 39,688 41,573 44,024 4.7 5.9 30,348 31,849 33,978 76.5 76.6 77.2



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Sexual Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 125 129 105 3.2 -18.6 77 76 56 61.6 58.9 53.3

North Shore/Waitakere 300 291 294 -3.0 1.0 158 169 179 52.7 58.1 60.9

Auckland 279 414 306 48.4 -26.1 140 266 126 50.2 64.3 41.2

Counties/Manukau 331 379 335 14.5 -11.6 135 182 146 40.8 48.0 43.6

Waikato 276 298 313 8.0 5.0 140 137 173 50.7 46.0 55.3

Bay Of Plenty 208 232 271 11.5 16.8 100 117 160 48.1 50.4 59.0

Eastern 118 172 191 45.8 11.0 62 82 115 52.5 47.7 60.2

Central 333 284 245 -14.7 -13.7 190 170 126 57.1 59.9 51.4

Wellington 354 383 334 8.2 -12.8 176 188 166 49.7 49.1 49.7

Tasman 113 100 137 -11.5 37.0 54 66 96 47.8 66.0 70.1

Canterbury 391 386 387 -1.3 0.3 164 187 175 41.9 48.4 45.2

Southern 198 246 191 24.2 -22.4 104 143 103 52.5 58.1 53.9

Total 3,026 3,314 3,109 9.5 -6.2 1,500 1,783 1,621 49.6 53.8 52.1



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Drugs and Anti-Social Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 2,989 3,045 3,310 1.9 8.7 2,691 2,777 3,082 90.0 91.2 93.1

North Shore/Waitakere 5,219 5,809 5,763 11.3 -0.8 4,580 5,204 5,383 87.8 89.6 93.4

Auckland 6,691 6,416 7,136 -4.1 11.2 6,315 6,033 6,248 94.4 94.0 87.6

Counties/Manukau 4,303 4,435 4,444 3.1 0.2 3,743 3,707 3,717 87.0 83.6 83.6

Waikato 4,767 4,062 5,042 -14.8 24.1 4,270 3,639 4,028 89.6 89.6 79.9

Bay Of Plenty 6,060 5,375 5,312 -11.3 -1.2 4,893 4,484 4,556 80.7 83.4 85.8

Eastern 3,336 3,227 3,322 -3.3 2.9 2,880 2,890 3,001 86.3 89.6 90.3

Central 5,045 4,725 4,639 -6.3 -1.8 4,637 4,435 4,375 91.9 93.9 94.3

Wellington 5,095 5,183 4,971 1.7 -4.1 4,569 4,756 4,499 89.7 91.8 90.5

Tasman 2,896 2,637 2,522 -8.9 -4.4 2,449 2,305 2,070 84.6 87.4 82.1

Canterbury 4,474 4,336 4,460 -3.1 2.9 4,048 3,915 4,022 90.5 90.3 90.2

Southern 5,176 4,090 4,122 -21.0 0.8 4,700 3,633 3,618 90.8 88.8 87.8

Total 56,051 53,340 55,043 -4.8 3.2 49,775 47,778 48,599 88.8 89.6 88.3



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Dishonesty Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 8,988 8,426 7,897 -6.3 -6.3 2,401 2,424 2,445 26.7 28.8 31.0

North Shore/Waitakere 23,408 22,114 20,819 -5.5 -5.9 4,150 5,262 5,050 17.7 23.8 24.3

Auckland 36,272 37,468 39,386 3.3 5.1 5,195 6,141 6,030 14.3 16.4 15.3

Counties/Manukau 28,983 27,584 28,165 -4.8 2.1 4,620 4,968 5,002 15.9 18.0 17.8

Waikato 23,200 19,867 18,336 -14.4 -7.7 4,845 4,705 4,885 20.9 23.7 26.6

Bay Of Plenty 24,420 23,215 23,455 -4.9 1.0 5,105 5,559 5,202 20.9 23.9 22.2

Eastern 14,514 14,438 13,389 -0.5 -7.3 3,182 3,469 3,454 21.9 24.0 25.8

Central 24,219 22,025 20,318 -9.1 -7.8 5,568 5,605 5,724 23.0 25.4 28.2

Wellington 25,818 24,333 23,923 -5.8 -1.7 5,096 6,388 6,011 19.7 26.3 25.1

Tasman 8,227 8,447 7,844 2.7 -7.1 2,188 2,413 2,181 26.6 28.6 27.8

Canterbury 33,158 30,567 30,637 -7.8 0.2 7,156 6,564 6,391 21.6 21.5 20.9

Southern 17,868 16,266 14,833 -9.0 -8.8 4,907 4,163 4,148 27.5 25.6 28.0

Total 269,075 254,750 249,002 -5.3 -2.3 54,413 57,661 56,523 20.2 22.6 22.7



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Property Damage Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 1,239 1,260 1,339 1.7 6.3 475 557 549 38.3 44.2 41.0

North Shore/Waitakere 2,722 2,980 3,024 9.5 1.5 966 1,385 1,410 35.5 46.5 46.6

Auckland 2,412 2,630 2,760 9.0 4.9 866 929 1,003 35.9 35.3 36.3

Counties/Manukau 3,222 3,598 3,337 11.7 -7.3 1,100 1,293 1,193 34.1 35.9 35.8

Waikato 3,092 3,061 2,827 -1.0 -7.6 892 847 847 28.8 27.7 30.0

Bay Of Plenty 3,337 3,390 3,568 1.6 5.3 980 919 918 29.4 27.1 25.7

Eastern 1,986 2,359 2,433 18.8 3.1 614 694 803 30.9 29.4 33.0

Central 4,513 4,409 4,093 -2.3 -7.2 1,243 1,335 1,265 27.5 30.3 30.9

Wellington 3,546 4,037 4,383 13.8 8.6 1,201 1,480 1,521 33.9 36.7 34.7

Tasman 2,093 2,143 2,244 2.4 4.7 530 610 613 25.3 28.5 27.3

Canterbury 6,786 6,273 6,198 -7.6 -1.2 1,681 1,535 1,503 24.8 24.5 24.2

Southern 4,265 4,375 4,537 2.6 3.7 1,033 1,129 1,106 24.2 25.8 24.4

Total 39,213 40,515 40,743 3.3 0.6 11,581 12,713 12,731 29.5 31.4 31.2



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Property Abuse Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 797 1,118 1,091 40.3 -2.4 579 761 731 72.6 68.1 67.0

North Shore/Waitakere 1,826 2,154 2,244 18.0 4.2 1,182 1,540 1,715 64.7 71.5 76.4

Auckland 1,853 2,040 2,248 10.1 10.2 1,282 1,413 1,474 69.2 69.3 65.6

Counties/Manukau 2,088 2,280 2,350 9.2 3.1 1,392 1,450 1,464 66.7 63.6 62.3

Waikato 1,452 1,531 1,437 5.4 -6.1 900 1,021 974 62.0 66.7 67.8

Bay Of Plenty 1,592 1,661 1,708 4.3 2.8 1,081 1,193 1,117 67.9 71.8 65.4

Eastern 1,135 1,258 1,261 10.8 0.2 789 923 907 69.5 73.4 71.9

Central 2,156 1,840 1,790 -14.7 -2.7 1,555 1,373 1,324 72.1 74.6 74.0

Wellington 2,197 2,167 2,313 -1.4 6.7 1,357 1,315 1,377 61.8 60.7 59.5

Tasman 945 983 998 4.0 1.5 629 677 671 66.6 68.9 67.2

Canterbury 2,248 2,184 2,218 -2.8 1.6 1,531 1,532 1,583 68.1 70.1 71.4

Southern 1,757 1,883 1,696 7.2 -9.9 1,118 1,211 1,041 63.6 64.3 61.4

Total 20,046 21,099 21,354 5.3 1.2 13,395 14,409 14,378 66.8 68.3 67.3



Summary of National Recorded and Resolved Administrative Offences, by District
Years Ended 31 December

District
Recorded

1999
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001

Percent
Variance
99 - 00

Percent
Variance
00 - 01

Resolved
1999

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Percent
Resolved

1999

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Northland 657 737 591 12.2 -19.8 616 673 535 93.8 91.3 90.5

North Shore/Waitakere 261 492 562 88.5 14.2 204 446 498 78.2 90.7 88.6

Auckland 951 879 881 -7.6 0.2 800 700 771 84.1 79.6 87.5

Counties/Manukau 1,201 1,798 1,153 49.7 -35.9 1,055 1,650 976 87.8 91.8 84.6

Waikato 1,159 1,248 1,386 7.7 11.1 1,064 1,096 1,299 91.8 87.8 93.7

Bay Of Plenty 1,106 1,456 2,347 31.6 61.2 1,004 1,301 1,906 90.8 89.4 81.2

Eastern 718 864 1,001 20.3 15.9 531 669 817 74.0 77.4 81.6

Central 1,398 1,329 977 -4.9 -26.5 1,225 1,075 826 87.6 80.9 84.5

Wellington 1,673 1,920 2,484 14.8 29.4 1,262 1,606 1,987 75.4 83.6 80.0

Tasman 344 449 512 30.5 14.0 273 346 428 79.4 77.1 83.6

Canterbury 954 960 803 0.6 -16.4 798 844 669 83.6 87.9 83.3

Southern 553 507 554 -8.3 9.3 455 435 465 82.3 85.8 83.9

Total 10,975 12,639 13,251 15.2 4.8 9,287 10,841 11,177 84.6 85.8 84.3



Total Recorded Offences
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 426,526 179,007 42.0 0.2 -1.1 1,099.2 461.3
2000 427,230 177,034 41.4 2.5 -4.0 1,111.7 460.6
1999 438,074 170,299 38.9 5.1 2.8 1,145.1 445.1
1998 461,677 175,176 37.9 2.5 0.6 1,213.2 460.3
1997 473,547 176,299 37.2 1,252.3 466.2

Recorded and Resolved Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December
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Recorded & Resolved Violence Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December
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Recorded & Resolved Violence Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 44,024 33,978 77.2 5.9 6.7 113.4 87.6
2000 41,573 31,849 76.6 4.7 4.9 108.2 82.9
1999 39,688 30,348 76.5 -1.9 -1.3 103.7 79.3
1998 40,441 30,739 76.0 0.8 0.5 106.3 80.8
1997 40,121 30,578 76.2 106.1 80.9



Recorded & Resolved Sexual Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
19

97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

Recorded Sexual Offences per 10,000
Population

Resolved Sexual Offences per 10,000
Population

Recorded & Resolved Sexual Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 3,109 1,621 52.1 -6.2 -9.1 8.0 4.2
2000 3,314 1,783 53.8 9.5 18.9 8.6 4.6
1999 3,026 1,500 49.6 -8.1 -13.7 7.9 3.9
1998 3,293 1,738 52.8 2.3 -2.5 8.7 4.6
1997 3,220 1,782 55.3 8.5 4.7



Recorded & Resolved Dishonesty per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December
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Recorded & Resolved Dishonesty Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 249,002 56,523 22.7 -2.3 -2.0 641.7 145.7
2000 254,750 57,661 22.6 -5.3 6.0 662.9 150.0
1999 269,075 54,413 20.2 -7.3 -4.5 703.3 142.2
1998 290,194 56,984 19.6 -4.1 -6.8 762.5 149.7
1997 302,531 61,118 20.2 800.1 161.6



Recorded & Resolved Taking/Conversion Motor Vehicles Offences per 10,000 Population

Recorded & Resolved Taking/Conversion Motor Vehicles Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Years Ended 31 December
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Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 20,201 3,801 18.8 -8.1 2.6 52.1 9.8
2000 21,992 3,706 16.9 -14.4 1.0 57.2 9.6
1999 25,680 3,669 14.3 -16.6 -3.2 67.1 9.6
1998 30,803 3,789 12.3 -4.0 -7.1 80.9 10.0
1997 32,082 4,078 12.7 84.8 10.8

Note: Comprises Offence Code Group 4210 only



Recorded & Resolved Burglary Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December
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Recorded & Resolved Burglary Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 60,345 9,684 16.0 -9.3 -8.0 155.5 25.0
2000 66,520 10,521 15.8 -10.7 26.7 173.1 27.4
1999 74,490 8,303 11.1 -5.5 -5.0 194.7 21.7
1998 78,832 8,741 11.1 -2.7 -7.4 207.1 23.0
1997 81,027 9,441 11.7 214.3 25.0

NZ Police - Internal Use Only



NZ Police - Internal Use OnlyRecorded & Resolved Burglary Dwelling Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December
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Recorded & Resolved Burglary Dwelling Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 36,255 5,695 15.7 -11.6 -9.0 93.4 14.7
2000 40,999 6,258 15.3 -13.9 25.0 106.7 16.3
1999 47,621 5,008 10.5 -3.8 -2.0 124.5 13.1
1998 49,481 5,109 10.3 0.2 -4.1 130.0 13.4
1997 49,376 5,325 10.8 130.6 14.1



Recorded & Resolved Burglary Non-Dwelling Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December
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Recorded & Resolved Burglary Non-Dwelling Offences per 10,000 Population
Years Ended 31 December

Occurrence
Calendar

Year
Recorded Resolved

Percent
Resolved
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Recorded
Offences

Percent
Variation in
Resolved
Offences

Recorded
Offences

per 10,000
Population

Resolved
Offences

per 10,000
Population

2001 24,090 3,989 16.6 -5.6 -6.4 62.1 10.3
2000 25,521 4,263 16.7 -5.0 29.4 66.4 11.1
1999 26,869 3,295 12.3 -8.5 -9.3 70.2 8.6
1998 29,351 3,632 12.4 -7.3 -11.8 77.1 9.5
1997 31,651 4,116 13.0 83.7 10.9

NZ Police - Internal Use Only



TRAFFIC OFFENCES AND INFRINGEMENTS RECORDED BY
CATEGORY, FOR 1 JULY 2001 TO 31 DECEMBER 2001

DRINK/DRIVE OFFENCES 13,455
DANGEROUS/RECKLESS DRIVING OFFENCES 2,203
UNSAFE USE OF VEHICLE INFRINGEMENTS 10,288
CARELESS/INCONSIDERATE DRIVING OR
OVERTAKING OFFENCES

5,991

SPEEDING (UNDER 100KM/H) 55,380
SPEEDING (OVER 100KM/H) 62,816
SPEEDING- TRAILER, TOWING, HMV 5,043
FAILURE TO STOP/GIVE WAY 16,834
FAILURE TO OBEY OFFICER/ FULFILL DUTIES 9,399
VEHICLE LICENCE 10,423
DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED 4,267
DRIVER LICENCE & VEHICLE REGISTRATION 116,950
CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS 50,617
DRIVER HOURS/LOG BOOK 1,787
SEAT BELT 20,147
SAFETY HELMET 198
PASSENGER/RECOVERY/RENTAL SERVICE
VEHICLE

745

VEHICLE CONDITION 8,560
VEHICLE NOISE/LOADING 2,739
BICYCLE 1,189
CYCLE HELMET 2,712
PEDESTRIAN & OTHER 180
STOCK & VEHICLE BYLAW OFFENCES 81
LOCAL BODY BYLAW OFFENCES 330
OTHER TRANSPORT OFFENCES 4,305
SPEEDING J SERIES 224,126
TOTAL 630,765



Traffic offences & infringements for year 1/1/00 to 31/12/00 & 1/1/2001 to
31/12/2001

2000 2001
DRINK/DRIVE OFFENCES 28,497 28,772
DANGEROUS/RECKLESS DRIVING OFFENCES 4,454 4,641
UNSAFE USE OF VEHICLE INFRINGEMENTS 16,482 19,069
CARELESS/INCONSIDERATE DRIVING OR OVERTAKING
OFFENCES

19,476 19,529

SPEEDING (UNDER 100KM/H) 77,204 103,851
SPEEDING (OVER 100KM/H) 56,889 114,099
SPEEDING- TRAILER, TOWING, HMV 3,328 8,870
FAILURE TO STOP/GIVE WAY 26,256 31,485
FAILURE TO OBEY OFFICER/ FULFILL DUTIES 21,309 22,388
VEHICLE LICENCE 16,274 18,309
DRIVING WHILE DISQUALIFIED 9,036 8,889
DRIVER LICENCE & VEHICLE REGISTRATION 163,259 209,894
CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS 78,965 89,174
DRIVER HOURS/LOG BOOK 3,725 3,382
SEAT BELT 28,694 36,693
SAFETY HELMET 428 416
PASSENGER/RECOVERY/RENTAL SERVICE VEHICLE 1,738 1,432
VEHICLE CONDITION 6,961 13,241
VEHICLE NOISE/LOADING 4,342 5,323
BICYCLE 1,995 2,157
CYCLE HELMET 5,675 5,378
PEDESTRIAN & OTHER 387 379
STOCK & VEHICLE BYLAW OFFENCES 201 258
LOCAL BODY BYLAW OFFENCES 517 256
OTHER TRANSPORT OFFENCES 46 42
SPEEDING J SERIES 490,695 485,682
TOTAL 1,066,833 1,233,609



Population 2001

Population 2000

Population 1999

Population 1998

Population 1997

Population 1996

Population 1995

Population 1994

Population 1993

Population 1992

Population 1991

Population 1990

Population 1989

Population 1988

3,880,500

3,843,200

3,825,800

3,805,600

3,781,300

3,743,400

3,688,700

3,630,400

3,579,900

3,534,400

3,498,100

3,410,400

3,330,200

3,317,000

Estimated Population as at 31 December

Note: Population counting method changed
from de facto population to resident
population from 1990

Statistics New Zealand
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